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Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

June 24, 2021

Board of Supervisors

Bonnet Creek Resort

Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District will meet

Thursday, July 1, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. at the Hilton Bonnet Creek, 14100 Bonnet Creek Resort Lane,
Orlando, Florida 32821. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I.  Roll Call
II.  Public Comment Period
III.  Approval of Minutes of the June 3, 2021 Meeting

IV. Hilton/Park Hotels Construction Issue - Consideration of Alternatives to
Indemnification Agreement
V. Staff Reports
A. Attorney
B. Engineer

i. Update on Entry Monumentation Construction
ii. Update on Irrigation Pump Station Replacement
C. District Manager’s Report
1. Consideration of Check Register
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
iii. Field Manager’s Report
VL. Supervisor's Requests
VII.  Other Business
VIII.  Adjournment

The second order of business is the Public Comment Period where the public has an opportunity to
be heard on propositions coming before the Board as reflected on the agenda, and any other items.

The third order of business is the approval of the minutes of the June 3, 2021 Board of Supervisors
meeting. The minutes are enclosed for your review.

The fourth order of business is Hilton/Park Hotels Construction Issue - Consideration of
Alternatives to Indemnification Agreement. There is no back-up.

The fifth order of business is Staff Reports. Section B is the Engineer’s report. Section 1 is update on
entry monumentation construction. Section 2 is update on irrigation pump station replacement.
Section C is the District Manager’s Report. Section 1 includes the check registers with invoices for
approval. Section 2 includes the balance sheet and income statement for your review. Section 3 is
the Field Manager’s Report. A copy of the report is enclosed for your review.



The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any
questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Laa D

George S. Flint
District Manager

Cc:  Jan Carpenter, District Counsel
John Florio, District Engineer
Darrin Mossing, GMS



MINUTES



MINUTES OF MEETING
BONNET CREEK RESORT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community
Development District was held Thursday, June 3, 2021 at 2:00 p-m. at the JW Marriott Orlando
Bonnet Creek Resort, 14900 Chelonia Parkway, Orlando, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Bob Gaul Chairman

Randall Greene Vice Chairman
Fred Sawyers Secretary

Herb Von Kluge Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

George Flint District Manager
Kristen Trucco District Counsel
Jim Nugent District Engineer
Clayton Smith Field Manager

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the June 3, 2021

meeting. An audio copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District Manager.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period

There being none, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the May 6, 2021
and May 13, 2021 Meetings
Mr. Nugent made amendments to the May 6, 2021 meeting minutes, which will be

incorporated into the final approved minutes.



June 3, 2021 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the minutes of the May 6, 2021 and May 13, 2021 meetings
were approved as amended.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2021-05
Approving the Proposed Budget for Fiscal

Year 2022 and Setting a Public Hearing
Mr. Flint stated each year the Board is required to approve a proposed budget by June

15" and set the date, place and time of the public hearing for its final adoption. We have
included Resolution 2021-05 in the agenda package and we are suggesting the September 2,
2021 meeting at 2:00-p.m. at this location for the public hearing. Exhibit A attached to the
resolution is the proposed budget that can be amended and changed between now and at the
public hearing if needed. We put together a preliminary budget for purposes of meeting the June
15" deadline. If you refer to the revenue section at the top of page 1, the carry forward surplus
of $385,308 is all the cash in the general fund beyond the 2 % month operating reserve. Because
we have a capital reserve typically we won’t carry an operating reserve in the general fund and
transfer out the balance but because of all of the capital projects we have got going with the sign
project, the pump station replacement, we are transferring everything above that operating
reserve at least in this budget. That is why we have recognized the $385,308 and as a result of
that at the bottom of page 2 instead of transferring out $326,000 we are transferring out
$685,000.

Mr. Gaul stated to George’s point to get the projects done that we want to get done it
sounds like a prudent course to put it into reserves.

Mr. Flint then reviewed the proposed budget line items, administrative, operations and

maintenance and capital reserves.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor Resolution 2021-05 approving the proposed Fiscal Year 2022
budget and setting the public hearing for September 2, 2021 was
approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Change No. 2 with ProPump
& Controls, Inc.



June 3, 2021 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

Mr. Nugent stated when the original distribution line was grouted up, unbeknownst to
anyone there were two zones that were fed off of that distribution line before it even got to
Chelonia Parkway. The change order was to install a 2" tap on the new 12” main.

Mr. Flint stated you approved this at the last meeting and we are bringing back the actual

change order.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor Change Order no. 2 with ProPump & Controls in the amount
0f $9,200.00 was ratified.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. Attorney

Ms. Trucco stated we are still working on the compliance and indemnification agreement.
We received Hilton’s comments, they were all minor and we are just waiting for the contractor’s
comments. We will continue to track those and hopefully, by the next mecting we will have a

revised agreement, but so far there are no substantive changes.

B. Engineer
i.  Update on Entry Monumentation Construction

Mr. Nugent stated there is progress. I was on the phone with Jim Wetherall earlier today
and although the west sign is a little bit delayed they are still tracking close to schedule for
completion. The core block structures are up, they have started on the sod on the east side,
electrical rough in is complete, the cells have been poured. Structurally it is moving along well.
Jim Wetherall is circulating the updated artwork with the logos in the correct places.

We provided the CAD file to the contractor for them to start their stakeout on the west
sign. Their surveyor is due out on Monday to do that. Shortly after that they will start
excavation and slope preparation to do the west side.

Mr. Gaul asked does the blank sign for the Wyndham parcel that we are not going to put
anything on, is that already prepaid in this proposal or will that have'to be revisited when we
announce whatever we are going to do with that site?

Mr. Nugent stated the blank out was left on the sign to position for it, but I don’t believe

the artwork was included in the original proposal.



June 3, 2021 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

Mr. Gaul stated you don’t see a problem with the add on, it will match what we have.

Mr. Nugent stated it has to be sized and when the artwork comes in after it gets approved
then we will probably have to save all those records so that the new logo for whatever resort is
going to be there matches it in size, stature and looks like it fits.

I did review his pay application onsite and I believe the percentage draw he is requesting
is reflected in the completed work. He will be farther along by the time he receives a check for

the pay application.

ii. Update on Irrigation Pump Station Replacement

Mr. Nugent stated the pump station is substantially complete and operational and the only
thing that is hanging right now is the Watertronics work to do the pump control and make it talk
to the control panel in the pump station itself. Jim Boyd is pushing them to get that done, they
need to refit some components in the panel and we are holding 5% on their contract so they have
some incentive to get it done.

We will be issuing a substantial completion certificate when the pay applications come in
from ProPump, that essentially completes their contract. The last thing they owe us is their
maintenance bond. They sent that form to me last week for review, it is a standard one-year
maintenance and if anything goes wrong from under their contract work then they are obligated
to fix it for a year and if not, you can draw on the bond to have someone else fix it.

Mr. Gaul stated we were talking about they were going to have to retrofit a panel or
something. Is that all done?

Mr. Nugent stated that is not, that is the outstanding item. They have to retrofit some of
the components in the backup well control panel.

The last meeting or two we talked about the seepage in Chelonia Parkway. Did you get a
response from Orange County?

Mr. Smith stated no, I spoke with the comptroller over there and told them we have a
geotechnical report and 1 would like you to look at it and I sent it over to them but haven’t hear

anything back.



June 3, 2021 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

C. Manager

i.  Consideration of Check Register

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the check register was approved.

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package.

iii. Field Manager’s Report
Mr. Smith gave an overview of the field manager’s report, copy of which was included in

the agenda package.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests

There being none, the next item followed.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business

There being none,

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the meeting adjourned at 2:31 p.m.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman



SECTION YV



SECTION C



SECTION 1



Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300, Orlando, FL 32822
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures
For Board Approval
May 31, 2021

Attached please find the check register listing the Operation and Maintenance
expenditures paid from May 1, 2021 through May 31, 2021. This does not include
expenditures previously approved by the Board.

The total items being presented: $ 62,368.47

Approval of Expenditures:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Assistant Secretary



Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
Paid Operation & Maintenance Expenses
May 1, 2021 Through May 31, 2021

Vendor Name Check Numt Invoice Numb Invoice Description t

ALLEN E SMITH RANCH & FARMING 3745 5259 EMBANKMENT MOWING - 04/27/21 $ 850.00
PRESSURE WASH THIS INC 3746 1715 PRESSURE WASHING/CURB TREATMENT $  6,000.00
AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 3747 58921 WETLAND MAINTENANCE APRIL 2021 $  1,694.00
FREDERICK SAWYERS 3748 FS05062021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/06/21 $ 200.00
HERBERT VON KLUGE 3749 HK05062021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/06/21 $ 200.00
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN, & BEAUDINE 3750 97761 GENERAL COUNSEL MARCH 2021 $  1,830.67
ROBERT GAUL 3751 BG05062021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/06/21 $ 200.00
RANDALL GREENE 3752 RG05062021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/06/21 $ 200.00
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 3753 PI-A00595834 LAKE MAINTENANCE MAY 2021 $ 227.63
TECH SERVICES SPECIALTIES 3754 4452 QUARTERLY GENERATOR SERVICE $ 261745
DONALD MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 3755 40993 GENERAL COUNSEL APRIL 2021 $  1,579.00
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3756 232 MANAGEMENT FEES MAY 2021 $  3,098.16
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3756 233 FIELD MANAGEMENT FEES MAY 2021 $  4,748.00
FREDERICK SAWYERS 3757 FS05132021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/13/21 $ 200.00
HERBERT VON KLUGE 3758 HKO05132021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/13/21 $ 200.00
ROBERT GAUL 3759 BG05132021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/13/21 $ 200.00
RANDALL GREENE 3760 RG05132021 SUPERVISOR FEE - 05/13/21 $ 200.00
FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES 3761 469092 QUARTERLY WELL MONITORING $ 354.00
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3762 ON 220953 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE MAY 2021 $ 16,500.00
CANIN AS50CIATES 145 97123 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - ENTRY MONUMENT $  1,125.00
DONALD MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 146 40993 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $ 362125
DONALD MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 146 41008 IRRIGATION PUMP STATION UPGRADE $  3,989.10
Subtotal Check Register $  49,834.26
Automatic Drafts

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES Auto-Pay 855665881 UTILITIES $  5,665.40
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 01095-15415 UTILITIES $ 17.35
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 09248-56128 UTILITIES $ 17.49
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 12137-03159 UTILITIES $ 21.30
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 1309345427 UTILITIES $ 776.07
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 31728-64366 UTILITIES $  5623.04
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 41141-83054 UTILITIES $ 15.64
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 48878-59425 UTILITIES $ 98.61
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 55839-73134 UTILITIES $ 261.13
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 56243-83594 UTILITIES $ 19.46
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay 65496-08288 UTILITIES $ 18.72
Subtotal Automatic Drafts $ 1253421

Report Total

$

62,368.47
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Alien E. Smith Ranch & Farming, Inc.
10524 Moss Park Road, Suite 204-611

Orando, FL 32832

407-207-6200

oldblackjack@wildblue. net

INVOICE

BILLTO

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
219 E. Livingston St.

Orando, Florida 32801

PRGJECT LOCATION
Mowing Crosby Island Marsh
ACTIITY DESCRIPTION

Mowing 10 hours Mowing @ $85.00 per hour

Thank you for your busingss!
Please make checks payable to: Alen E. Smith Ranch and Faming lnc.

Please direct aif bidng questions o our office
(£07) 207-8200

NVOICE
DATE
TERMS
DUE DATE

WORK DATE(S}

04/20/2021

Qry

10

BALANCE DUE

Page 1of 1

”q 10
3&6 -3 440

5259
04/27i2021
Net 30
05/27/2021

RATE AMOUNT

85.00 850.00

$850.00

RECEIVED APR 27' 2021



PRESSURE WASH THIS
1~
INVOICE #1715 20~52% - +3¢

PRESSURE WASH THIS
1902 LEE WOOD CT
SAINT CLOUD FL 34772
(407) 709-4536 Mobile

BILL TO: BONNET CREEK CDD 04-30-21

SERVICE PROVIDED: PRESSURE WASH AND TREAT

PRESSURE WASH AND TREAT ALL EAST SIDEWALKS ON CHENOLIA PKY PER OUR
CONVERSATION

TOTAL INVOICE: $6000.00




Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.

Invoice
P.O. Box 593258 - .
Orlando, FL 32859 Date Invoice #
=4 4/30/2021 58921
Phone: 407-859-2020 ) -
Fax:  407-859-3275
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
c/fo GMS -CF, LLC
9145 Narcoossee Road, Ste. A206 A
Orlando, FL 32827 b
320-53% - 44!
| Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms Due Date
. —— —_— s '——»iv- o -
Net 30 8/30/2021
Description Amount
‘Monthly wetland maintenance for the month this invoice is dated - Wetlands, fenceline 1,694.00
‘& 1 golf course pond @ Bonnet Creek Resort, Completed 4/20/21.
RECIIVE.D
MAY § 7 202
Thank you for your business. T Total $1,694.00,
Payments/Credits $0.00
Baiance Due $1,694.00




RECEIVER

Attendance Confirmation MAY 11 2z
for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ey
——
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: May 6, 2021
o In Attendance f Fee Involved :
Name Please | Yes /No
j~qy |1 | Fred Sawyers " ‘' Yes ($200)
2 Bob Gaul ‘ e Yes ($200)
3 3 Ruth Perry Yes ($200)
Y | 1 | |
"4 | Herb Von Kluge v © Yes ($200) E
t i |
3 AR S
| 5 | Randall Greene ' o ' Yes ($200) J

S N S | m

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
mm : \(y SW/(,{ Tet
District Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant™*



RECEIVED

Attendance Confirmation MAY 11 2091
for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS —_—
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: May 6,2021
] In Attendance | Fee Involved
| Name 1 Please f Yes/ N" -
' 1 | Fred Sawyers E Vs . Yes (8200)
- - ! =
l i
|2 Bob Gaul { -/ | Yes ($200)
3 | Ruth Perry ] Yes ($200)
1{ e i : | SN
|
-5 4 | Herb Von Kluge v g Yes ($200) ‘
_—. | . S—
5 | Randall Greene ‘ % } Yes ($200)

| _ , —

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
LN N~ sl ¢fzen
District Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accomntant™*



LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1 zs'x,M'AGN(.)L,lA AVE, STE 1400
_ORLANDO. FLORIDA 32801
POST OFFICE BOX 3353
/ ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802
TELEPHONE: {407) 481-5800
FACSIMILE: (407) 481-5801

April 26, 2021

Bonnet Creek CDD RECICIVED

c/o Governmental Management Services
219 E. LIVINGSTON STREET

Orlando, FL 32801 APR 272021
INVOICE
Matter ID: 2131-001
General
invoice #: 97761
Federal ID #: 59-3366512
3o -3I13~ 315
For Professional Services Rendered: r-ay »
03/02/2021 JAC Emails from District Engineer re: contract execution; emails with District Managerre:  0.20 hr $69.00
need for regular Board of Supervisors meeting.
03/08/2021 JAC Emails re: sign construction status. 0.10 28.50
03/09/2021 JAC Emails with District Manager and District Engineer re: Waldorf expansion plans and 0.20 hr 59.00
construction issues for district.
0311/2021 JAC Emails re: sign instaliation issues. C.10 hr 26.50
0371172021 KET Review of proposals approved at prior meeting regarding necessity for Agreements. 0.50 02,50
Preparation of Agreement with Tech Services Specialties, Inc.
03/12/2021 KET Prepared Generator Maintenance Agreement with Tach Services Specialties, Inc. 0.80 6e 5
03/12/2021 jms Research regarding Baliroom Construction and expansion of hotel 1.00 hr 90.00
03/18/2021 JAC Emails re: contract issue. 0.20 hr §9.00
03/24/2021 JAC Emails with District Manager re: April meeting agenda. 0.10 hr 29.50
03/26/2021 JAC Reviewed draft FY 19-20 audit and sent comments to District CPA. 0.40 hr 118.00
03/29/2021 JAC Confer with District's CPA re: audit update. 0.20 hr 5200
03/30/2021 KET Review of Plat and prior agreements regarding easement on Pond #7. Telephone 320 hr 656.00

and email correspondence with District Engineer regarding Compliance and
Indemnification Agreement for Hilton expansion project. Preparation of Compliance
and Indemnification Agreement with Joinder and Consent,
0313072021 JAC Research prior history with District Engineer on Hilion Construction issues; research  1.10 hr 324 50
and work on review of draft agreerent for constructicn.

Total Professional Services: $1,806.00

For Disbursements Incurred:
103/11/2021 :

s

Check # 1138 JAN CARPENTER; Disbursement for Travel o Board Meeting
{Wyndham} on February 17, 2021

o $30.67

Total Disbursements {ncurred: $3087

Fage



April 26, 2021
Matter ID:  2134-001

Billed Through: March 31 2021

INVOICE SUMMARY

For Professional Services:
For Disbursements Incurred:

New Charges this Invoice:

Qutstanding Previous Balance Due:
Plus New Charges this invoice;

Total Due:

Invoice # 97761

Federal iD #:59-3366512

8.20 Hours

$1,800.00

SRS ot

$2,947 51
183087
$4,778.18

Page 2



RECEIVED

Attendance Confirmation MAY 11 20
for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S——
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: May 6, 2021

I -‘ ' [ In Attendance M? Fee Involvedm
|| Name . PemeN | Yes/No
| |
[
}I 1 J Fred Sawyers Vs [ Yes ($200)
; |
2 | Bob Gaul [ v Yes ($200)
=% |7
— [ . S
3 ‘_\Ruth Perry * | Yes ($200) |
|.: — o e NE—
£
|4 | Hetb Von Kluge | e Yes ($200) |
'5 FRandall Greene e | Yes($200)
| X

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
(‘L__k \"\s.—- S'/(,‘Zot,t
District Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant™



RECEIvVEL

Attendance Confirmation MAY 11 2071

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ——
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: May 6, 2021
] ) In Attendance | Fee Involved
|| Name o PleaseN | Yes/No
) 1 | Fred Sawyers % Yes ($200)
— N os —
/2 | Bob Gaul o | Yes ($200)
b - ;
‘ 1
}’3 11 Ruth Perry | Yes($200) |
J Herb Von Kluge e Yes ($200)
t~11 |3 % Randall Greene e Yes (3200)
‘ ! - : |

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
(L N\ M~ YRIERY
Dlstnct\Manager Signature Date

*RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT T0 District Accountant™*



‘ - INVOICE
S @ L l T U D E involice Number:  PI-AD0595834

LAKE MANAGEMENT Invoice Date: 05/01/21
Voice: (888) 480-5253 Fax: (868) 356-0088 PROPERTY: Bonnett Cresk
CDD

SOLD TO: Bonnett Creek CDD
Governmental Management Services

6200 Lee Vista Bivd Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822
: ~C30-- YYD
United States SAD S S
I-¥6
CUSTOMER ID CUSTOMER PO Payment Terms
5006 ORLHHB5082
Sales Rep ID Shipment Method Ship Date Due Date
Bethany Thompson 05/01/21
Qty Item / Description UOM Unit Price Extension

Lake & Pond Management Services SYR12519
1 05/01/21 - 05/31/21 227.63 227.63
Lake & Pond Management Services

RECEIVED

*ys
REC7 A7

MAY 07
‘ Subtotal 20763
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO: Sales Tax 0.00
Total invoice 227.63
1320 Brookwood Drive, Suite H Payment Received 0.00
Little Rock, AR 72202. - TOTAL 227763

www .solitudelakemanagement.com www.aeratorsaquatics4lakesnponds.com



Tﬁ(_’;:wc S ERVIC e Invoice #4452

ALTIES I ne From Tech Services °¢ I

407-925-3462
168 Dog Track Rd

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD ~ VD Longwond. 1. 32750

14100 Chelonia Parkwa REC. - . :

Orlando, Florida 32821 Y Bill To 135 W. Central Bivd

rende. ° 5 Suite 320
APR 26202 Ortando Fi

For repair or service on Generator

issued 04/18/2021
Due 05/03/2021
Work completed 4716721
date 230 -53% Gl
Technician Chris/Axel

| PRODUCT /| SERVICE DESCRIPTION .' ; - . UNIT COST

a4/15/2021
Y4LLC-Diesel Quarterly service program for large liquid cooled 1 $1,250.00 $1,250.00
generators.
Perform ane major and three operational checks during
the year.
Major consist of oil/filter change. fuel filter change.
Air filter change as needed.
Fuel conditioner added.
{Repairs billed separate).
Bat3 Series 27 12VDC Battery 1 $195.00 $195.00
Coolant Flush Flush radiator and refill with new coolant 1 $150.00 $150.00
OF1922 Adr filter 1 $49.95 $49.95
Lt Labor-Additional labor to clean out dirt and wasp nest 25 $95.00 $237.50
Mt Disposal fee of coolant and oil 1 $100.00 $100.00
PT Power Telermatic monitoring unit, installed 1 $485.00 $485.00
GM Yearly generator monitoring fee 1 $150.00 $150.00
_ Subiotal $2.617.45
Thank you for your business. Flease sontact us with any guestione regarding this -
invoice. Orange (6.5% $170.13
Total $2,787.53

Accoint balance $2,787.58



Bonnet Creek Resort COD

George Fiint

6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822

Donald W Mcintosh Associates Inc. R | C: T e

2200 Park Avenus North iR R
Winter Park, FL 32789.2355 ;;;;m, 11 v
{407) 644-4068 R LA
!’ BN
A ———
e
Invoice number 40593
Date 05/07/2021

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD.
General Consulting

For Period Through April 23, 2021 3‘;:"‘;1
Invoice Summary
Curent
Description Billed
CDD general consulting v & | 806.25
CDD inspections 0.00
CDD miscellaneous meetings 0o [ 625.00
CDD intersection improvements 03| 3,621.29
CDD irrigation pump upgrade 3 | 0.00
Reimbursable Expenses =31 47,75
Total 5.200.25
Professional Fee Detail
Billed
Hours Rate Arnaurit
Design Technician 1.00 - 75.00 75.00
Senior Design Technician 10.00 85.00 850.00
Project Manager Assistant 3.00 §5.00 165.00
Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Project Manager 32.50 125.00 4,062.50
Professional Fee Detail subtotal 46.50 5,152.50
Reimbursable Expenses
Billed
Units Rata Amount
Mileage 95.50 0.50 47.75
Invoice total 5,200.25
——
Bonnet Greek Resort COD Invoica number 40993 Invoice date 05/0712021

Page 1 of 5



Bonnit Cresk Resort CDD
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

invoice number 40993

Date

05/07/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuiting
000 CDD general consulting
Billing Cutoff: 04/23/2024

f Date ] Units ; Rata ! _Amouni‘l
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 03/29/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Review agenda for CDD board meeting

Time PerContract 03/30/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Coordination with CDD counsel on bond/indsmnification for CDD duning Hilton expansion ‘
conslruction.

Time Per Contract 03/31/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25
Review annual CIMMA gualitative assessment report for ACOE.

Time Per Contract 04/01/2021 0.50 125.00 62,50

Miscellaneous coordination call with GMS on femporary sign lacations, outstanding maintenance
items. Email Canin sign plans and parcel swap exhibif to Clayton Smith at GMS for temporary
" signlayout.

Time Per Confract 0411412021 1.00 125.00 125.00

Coordination with GMS on Chelonia irrigation reconnection options, review of Hilfon rebranding
and approval of new building logo.

Time Per Contract 04/15/2021 1.50 125.00 - 1B7.50

Coonrdination with CDD Counsel - review Hilton expansion indemnity agreement, prepara permils
#ist, research Pond 7 legal description.

Time Per Contract 04/16/2021 2.00 125.00 250.00

Coordination with CDD Counsel - review Hifton expansion Indemnity agreement, prepare permits
fist, emaif agreemant mariup

Tima Per Contract 04/20/2021 a.50 125.00 62.50

Meeting with Park Holsls & Resorts reps on Hilton expansion indemnification agreament to CDD;
email coordination with COD counsef on indemnity agreements and PH&R confract information

Phase Status: Active

needed fo complate.
Time Per Coritract 04/23/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Coordination on Hilton rebranding and update slgnsfiogos - forward sign submittat to HVK for
ARC review,
Subtotal . 7.25 906.25
Labor total 7.25 ' 906.25

001 CDD inspections
Billing Cutoff: 04/23/2021
|_Dae [ unmts | Raw | Amoum |

WIP Status:

Phase Status: Active

Subtotal 0.00

total 0.00

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD {nvoice number 40993

Inveice date 05/07/2021
Page 2 of 5



Bannet Cresk Resart cDbh invaice number 40993
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDOD General Consulting Dats 05/07/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting
002 CDD miscellaneous meetings Phase Status: Active
B Billing Cutoff: 04/23/2021
I Date l Units Rate | Amount j

!

Labor WIP Status: Billable
Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 03/30/2021 1.50 125.00 187.50
Prepare for Aprit COD BOS mesting
Tirme Per Cantract : 04/01/2021 3.50 125.00 437.50
Perp and attend CDD 4/1/27 Board meeting. ) _
Subtotal 500 625.00
Labor total 5.00 825.00
005 CDD intersection improvements Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 04/23/2021 ]
Date | Units “Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Design Technician
Elliott J. Torey
Time Per Contract 03/29/2021 0.25 76.00 18,75
Enfrence signs grading plan
Time PerContract 03/30/2021 0.75 75.00 56.25
Entrance signs grading plan
Subtotal 1.00 75.00
Senior Nesign Technician
Jon A. Fetter
Time Per Contract 04/22/2021 3.00 85.00 255.00
Grading for proposed west entry sign.
Subtotal 3.00 255.00
Scott T. Barton
Time Per Contract 03/31/2021 2.00 85.00 170.00
Stormwater pond racorifiguration at sntry signs
Time Per Contract 04/05/2021 1.25 85.00 106.25
PDF for meeting
Update pond grading with landscaping
Time Per Contract 04/16/2021 3.50 85.00 297.50
Adjust ponds confours for new entry signage
Swalle séction
Time Per Contract 04/23/2021 0.25 85.00 21.25
Prepare CAD file for LA,
Subtotal 7.00 595.00
Project Manager Assistant
Michells 1. Boswell
Time Per Contract 04/09/2021 0.50 56.00 27.50
Verify pay appiication calcuiations
Time Per Contract 04/14/2021 1.00 55.00 55.00

Satup spreatishest for truck tickets verifications

Bonnet Creek Resart COD Invdice numbér 40993 Involce date 08/07/2021
Page 3of 5



Bonnet Creek Resoit COD Invoice number 40803

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort COD General Consulting Date 05/07/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuiting
005 CDD intersection improvements Phase Status: Active
_ Billing Cutoff: 04/23/2021
| Date [ Unts | Rate | Amount |

Labor WIP Status: Billable
Project Manager Assistant
Michelle . Boswell
- Time Per Contract 04/16/2021 0.50 55.0D 27.50
Update Truck ticket spreadsheat
Time Per Contract 04/20/2021 0.50 55.00 27.50
Process Pay Application No. 2 for Entry Signs - Don Bell Signs
Time PerContract 04/23/2021 0.50 £5.00 . 27.50
Send-cut CAD.files to Canin for Entry Signs

Subtatal  3.00 165,00
Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent
Time Per Contract 03/29/2021 37 125.00 468.75

Site meeting with contractor and Canin to review staked out sign locations and grading
constraints. Review original design plans for entrance road pond sizing and grading.

Time Per Contract 03/30/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Review new entry sign locations for swale grading per original approved plans.
Time Per Contract . 03/31/2021 1.50 125.00 187.50
Review contractor survey data on sign location staksout, develop revised grading for east sign
© stormwater pond.
Time Per Contract 04/02/2021 1.00 125.00 125.00

Coordination with Canint on entry sign construction issues; site grading options for ponds around
signs; per aerial and contact Duke about relocating electric line at west entry sign.

Time Per Contract 04/05/2021 128 125.00 156.25
- Develop grading for rework of exising pond at new east entry sign, teleconference with Canin on
grading options.

Time Per Contract 04/06/2021 0.75 125.00 93.75
Coordination on new Hilton/Signia fogo for entry signs. Email Kate K at RCID on electric fine
conflict at new west entry sign.

Time Per Contract 04/07/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Coordination with contractor and RGID on elecic line conflict

Time Per Contract 04/08/2021 0:50 125.00 82.50
Coardination with RCIE/RCES on refocation of elecinc lines et west entry sign-confiict,

Time Per Contract 04/08/2021 0.78 125.00 83.75

REview sign contractor pay app #2 and email comments and comections, coordination call with
Canin-on west sign electric conflict,

Time Per Contrast 0471272021 2.25 125.00 281.25
Entry sign grading workup. RCES efectric line.relocation for prep, email fo GMS for comment.

Time Per Contract 04i13/2021 0.75 125.00 93.75

. Review and markup cntractor Pay App %2 for entry sign project.

Time Per Contract D4ar1472021 1.50 125.00 187.50
Frelir_‘nirttary grading on east entry sign and coordination with Canin on ophonsfiandscpae
concept. :

Submit RCES request for electric relocation, telecon coordination with RCES staff On process.
Telecon with sign contractor orn comections o pay app §2.

Time Per Contract 04/15/2021 D.75 125.00 93,75

Bonnet Creek Resort COD invoice number 40993 invoice dafe 05/07/2021
Page 4 of §



Bonnet Cieek Resort COD Invoice number 40993
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting Date 05/07/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting
005 CDD intersection improvements Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 04/23/2021 :
| Date | Units | Rate | Amount |

Labor WIP Status: Billable
8r. Req. Engineer; Eng: Project Manager

James C. Nugent
Coordination with RCES on electric relocstion. Coordination calf with Canin on site grading for

enfry signs. )
Time Per Contract 0471612021 2.50 125.00 312.50
Entry sign grading plan
Time Per Contract : 04/20/2021 1.00 125.00 125.00
' Draft grading pian for west entry sign. tefecon coordination with sign contractor on permit items
" and'RCES electnc refocation.
Time Per Coiitract i 04/21/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25
: Grading plan development for new west enlry sign
Time Per-Contract 04/2212021 0.25 125.00 3125
Davslop grading plan for west sign wall, emait exhibit with grading option to Canin for
review/comment.
Time Per Contract 04/23/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Coordination with Canin for grading around new entry signs,
Subtotal 20.25 2,531.28
Labor total 34.26 3,621.35
007 CDD irrigation pump upgrade Phase-Status; Closed
Billing Cutoff: 04/23/202¢ ‘
Date | Units | Rate | Amount |
WIP Status:
Subtotal 0.00
total 0.00
999 Reimbursable Expenses Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff; 04/23/2021 )
; ‘Date 1 Un_ié - Rate I Amot@
Expense WIP Status: Biliable
James C. Nugent
Expense Report
Mileage 03/29/2021 32.50 0.50 16.25
Mileage 04/01/2021 63.00 0.50 31.50
Subtotal 95.50 47.75
Expense total  95.50 4175
‘Bonnet Creek Resort CDD invoice number 40993 Invoice date 05/07/2021

Page 5of 5



GMS-Central Florida, LLC
1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Bill To:

Bonnet Creek Resort COD
219 E. Livingston St.
Orlando, Fi_ 32801

Invoice

Involce #: 232
Invoice Date: 5/1/21
Due Date: 5/1/21
Case:
P.0. Number:

<rED
_ Mﬁy\ﬁ&
REC
iy 11208
Total  $3,098.16
Payments/Credits $0.00

" Balance Due  $3098.16



GMS-Central Florida, LLC lﬂVOi ce

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763
involce #: 233
Invoice Date: 5/1/21
Due Date: 5/1/21
Case:
Bill To: J
Bonnet Creek Resort GDD P.0. Number:
219 E. Livingston St.
Orlando, FL 32801
I~
.:"«':'-. 53 ' .*;—r:.j::. (= . i Rate "’| ..,7
pr L U e et el s b T = | re BRI AL
Field Management - May 2021 S : 4,748.00 4,748.00
RECIIVED
MAY 11 2021
Total $4,748.00
Payments/Credits  $0.00

Balance Due $4,748.00




Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Mecting Date: May 13, 2021
- In Attendance T Fee Involved }
: i Name Please \( | Yes /No
‘wmv - e = P s o - - e s snpprrters -emeiivetrees ..1
{
1 | Fred Sawyers F / Yes ($200)
E. o B — | oaiy. M
i |
‘2 Bob Gaul | v Yes ($200)
.| |
3 | Ruth Perry Yes ($200)
| 4 ' Herb Von Kluge o | Yes ($200)
I — . _
5 | Randall Greene v . Yes ($200)

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
M — N ffff[u
District Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant™*



Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: May 13. 2021
o o In Attendance |\ Fee Involved
Name Please \ Yes /No
i - o - -
B! | Fred Sawyers o Yes ($200)
? mmmmmmm e e
2 | BobGaul | v | Yes ($200)
? L . , ]
.3 | Ruth Perry Yes ($200)
[ | ; » N
“ 4 | Herb Von Kluge v ' Yes ($200)
r ! .
[ 5 ivRandall Greene ' v L Yes ($200)
: i .Qg‘:.,f”}bs . .

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:

("Lm\ L S“fffju

District Mahager Signature Date

*RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant®*



Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
District Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: May 13, 2021
[ - In Attendance ; Fee Involved |
Name Please \] | Yes /No
, y | — e s |
1 | Fred Sawyers / Yes ($200)
|2 | BobGaul o | Yes ($200)
“‘: ;» il U — S N—— m»L S
|3 | Ruth Perry Yes ($200) |
(I S E
4 | Herb Von Kluge v I Yes ($200)
— .
.
5 | Randall Greene S, ) Yes ($200)
A (phose)

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:

[ S N Y

{
S’[¥f}z,£

District Manager Signature

Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant™*



Attendance Confirmation
for

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

District Name: ____Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

Board Meeting Date: May 13. 2021

A In Attendance " Fee Involved |
Name Please \/ Yes /No
i AR R — . . Sty B S —— E e a2 -
1 | Pred Sawyers e Yes ($200) ,
2 | BobGaul v Yes ($200) |
- ,
3 | Ruth Perry Yes ($200)
S AP, =t ety
4 | Herb Von Kluge v r Yes ($200)
i i ; :
|5 | Randall Greene ; / ] Yes ($200) |
' i (i’ o« )

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
(””L..m \ L S"}ff"u
District Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accowntant™*



F&OWISQS CREAEE AR 1 ARORAROLIES INC.

P.G. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597

812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, Fi. 32340
3880 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD-clo Gov Mgmi Ser
9145 Narcoossee Rd Ste A206

Orlando,FL 32827
invoice

Cl 15.00
FCol-QT 35.00
NO3(CR) 15.00
Sampling Fee 85.00
TB 15.00
TDS 12.00
TOTAL

This invoice is due upon receipt.

Please remit to: P.O. Box 150597
Altamonte Springs, FL. 32715-0597

VISA, MasterCard, and American Express cards will be accepted.

There will be a 1.5% service charge per month on all unpaid balances.

Phone: 407-339-5984

571 NW Mercantiie PI, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 24986 Phane: 772-343-8006

Phone: B50-973-6878
Phane: 305-743-8598

PO #: n/a

Client Project #: Q-MW's

Date Sampled: Apr 26, 2021
Apr 30, 2021; Invoice; 468092

MMMNMMg

ER3018 (Main Lab)
E86562 {(South Lab)
£82405 (Noarth Lah)
£35834 (Keys Lab)

Extension

30.00
70.00
30.00
170.00
30.00
24.00

354.00

-2
200 $3% -9

FLDOH: E83018 (Main Lab)  FLDOH: E86562 (South Lab) FLDOH: EB2405 (North Lab) FLDOH: E35834 (Keys Lab)



INVOICE

WY YELLOWSTONE f
’ N I ON220953 | 582021
Bill To:
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD —
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC emit To:
6200 Lee Vista Blvd ‘
Yellowstone Landscape
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822 PO Box 101017
' Atianta, GA 30392-1017 | 52
Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD 330 €364

Invoice Due Date: June 14, 2021
Invoice Amount:  $16,500.00

Monthly Maintenance May 2021 ' $16,500.00

20 Invoice Total $16,500.00
MAY 1 3 2071

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 388.437.1286



SECTION 2



Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
May 31, 2021

63
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Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
May 31, 2021
General Debt Service Capital Projects Totals
Fund Fund Fund Governmental Funds

Assets:
Operating Account - Wells Fargo $ 286,200 $ - $ - $ 286,200
Checking - Centennial Bank $ 2,513 $ - $ - $ 2,513
Accounts Receivable $ 28,443 $ - $ - $ 28,443
Investment - SBA Fund A $ 267,674 $ - $ - $ 267,674
Investment - Suntrust $ 45,693 $ - $ - $ 45,693
Investment - Regions $ 33,895 $ - $ - $ 33,895
Investment - Capital Reserves $ - $ - $ 49,751 $ 49,751
Investment - SBA Fund Reserve $ - $ - $ 531,285 $ 531,285
Series 2016

Revenue Fund $ - $ 12 $ - $ 12

Reserve Fund $ - $ 1038531 $ - $ 1,038,531

Prepayment Fund $ - $ 181 $ - $ 181
Total Assets $ 664,418 $ 1,038,725 $§ 581,036 $ 2,284,179
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 5,765 $ - $ 92,947 $ 98,713
Total Liabilities $ 5,765 $ - $ 92,947 $ 98,713
Fund Balances:
Assigned for Debt Service $ - $ 1,038,725 $ - $ 1,038,725
Assigned for Capital Projects $ - $ - $ 488,088 $ 488,088
Unassigned $ 658,653 $ - $ - $ 658,653
Total Fund Balances $ 658,653 $ 1,038,725 $ 488,088 $ 2,185,466
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 664,418 1,038,725 581,036 2,284,179




Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District
General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
far The Period Ending May 31, 2021

Adopted Prorated Budget

NS5/

Bevenues
Maintenance Assessments - Off Roll $ 858,876 $ 644,157 $ 644,157 $ -
Interest Income $ 150 $ 100 $ 55 $ (45)
Reuse Water Fees - Wyndham $ 8,000 $ 5,333 $ 6,954 $ 1,621
Reuse Water Fees - Golf Course $ 27,000 $ 18,000 $ 20,479 $ 2,479
Reuse Water Fees - Hilton $ 4,000 $ 2,667 $ 3,514 $ 847
Reuse Water Fees - Marriott $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,289 $ 289
Total Revenues 3 899,026 $ 671,257 $ 676,448 $ 5,191
Expenditures:
Supervisor Fees $ 6,000 $ 4,000 $ 5,000 $ (1,000}
Engineering Fees $ 20,000 $ 13,333 $ 12,494 $ 839
Trustee Fees $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 5,388 $ 613
Legal Services $ 20,000 $ 13,333 $ 10,949 $ 2,385
Assessment Roll Services $ 3,000 § 3,000 $ 3,000 $ -
Auditing Services $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ -
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation $ 450 $ 450 $ 450 $ -
District Management Fees $ 32914 $ 21,943 $ 21,943 $ 0
Information Technaology $ 1,200 $ 800 $ 858 $ (58)
Insurance - Professional Liability $ 7,223 $ 7,223 $ 6,894 $ 329
Telephone $ 100 $ 67 $ - $ 67
Legal Advertising $ 2,100 $ 1,400 $ 785 $ 615
Postage $ 1,900 $ 1,267 $ 805 $ 462
Printing & Binding $ 1,200 $ 800 $ 375 $ 425
Office Supplies $ 300 $ 200 $ 75 $ 125
Bank Fees $ 150 $ 150 $ 1,500 $ (1,350)
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptdons $ 175 $ 175 $ 175 $ -
Contingency $ - § - $ 391 $ (391)
Totsl General & Administrative: $ 105,812 $ 77241 $ 74,182 $ 3,059
Operation and Maintenance
Field Management $ 56,976 $ 37984 $ 37,984 $ -
Utility Services
Utility Services $ 14,000 $ 9,333 $ 8,528 3 805
Street Lights - Usage $ 3,900 $ 2,600 $ 2,131 $ 469
Street Lights - Lease & Maintenance Agreement $ 66,000 $ 44,000 $ 42,911 $ 1,089
Water Service - Reuse Water $ 43,000 $ 28,667 $ 19,288 $ 9,378
SFWMD Water Use Compliance Report $ 5,000 $ 3,333 $ - $ 3,333



Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Bnding May 31, 2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual

Stormwater Control - Bonnet Creek Resort

Oc/Dep Quarterly Well Monitoring Report $ 1,500 $ 1,000 § 1,082 $ (82)
Wetland & Upland Monitoring Services - (Bda) $ 3,000 $ 2,000 $ - $ 2,000
Pond & Embankment Aquatic Treatment - (Awc) $ 15,396 $ 10,264 $ 6,776 $ 3,488
Irrigation Pond Treatment - Solitude § 2,737 $ 1,825 $ 1,808 $ 17
Nuisance/Exotic Species Maintenance - (Awc)} $ 11,000 $ 7,333 $ - $ 7.333
Stormwater Control - Crosby Island Marsh
Nuisance/Exotic Species Maintenance - (Awc) $ 7,500 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ -
Nuisance/Exotic Species Maintenance - (Bda) $ 4,500 $ 3,000 $ 1,449 $ 1,551
EmbankmentMowing - (A. E. Smith} $ 6,000 § 4,000 $ 1,700 $ 2,300
Other Physical Environment
Property Insurance $ 6,463 $ 6,463 $ 6,463 $ -
Entry, Fence, Walls & Gates Maintenance $ 24,500 $ 16,333 $ 862 $ 15471
Pump Station Maintenance $ 2,500 $ 2,500 § 2,617 $ (117)
Pump Station Repairs $ 7,500 $ 5,000 $ - $ 5,000
Landscape & Irrigation Maintenance $ 198,074 $ 132,000 $ 132,000 $ -
Irrigation Repairs $ 3,500 $ 2,333 $ 1,749 $ 585
Landscape Replacement $ 19,500 $ 13,000 $ 7,483 $ 5,518
Lift Station Maintenance $ 2,500 $ 1,667 $ 600 $ 1,067
Road & Street Facilities
Roadway Repair & Maintenance $ 13,000 $ 8,667 $ 3,850 $ 4,817
Highway Directional Signage - (R&M) $ 10,000 $ 6,667 $ - $ 6,667
Roadway Directory Signage - (R&M) $ 5,500 $ 3,667 $ - $ 3,667
Sidewalk/Curb Cleaning $ 12,000 $ 12,000 $ 12,000 $ -
Contingency $ 20,000 $ 13,333 $ 61 $ 13,272
Total Operation and Maintenanice $ 565,546 $ 383,969 $ 296,342 $ B7.627
Total Expenditures $ 671,358 $ 461,210 $ 370,524 3 90,685
Other Financing Sources /(Uses}
Transfer Dut- Capital Reserve $ (326,713) $ (170,506) $ (170,506) $ -
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ (326,713) $ (170,506) $ (170,506) $ -
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 3 (99.045) $ 135,417
Fund Balance - Beginning $ 99,045 $ 523,236




Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2016

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending May 31,2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Assessments - Direct Billed $ 2,083,132 $ 2,083,132 $ 2,083,132 $ -
Interest Income $ 6,000 $ 4,000 $ 51 $ (3,949)
Total Revenues $ 2,089,132 $ 2,087,132 $ 2,083,183 $ (3,949)
Expenditures:
Interest-11/1 $ 484,988 $ 484,988 $ 484,988 $ -
Principal - 5/1 $ 1,130,000 $ 1,130,000 $ 1,130,000 $ -
Interest-5/1 $ 484,988 $ 484,988 $ 484,988 $
Total Expenditures $ 2,099,975 $ 2,499978 5 2,099,975 $ -
Other Sources /(Uses)
Transfer In $ - $ - $ 7,150 $ 7,150
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ - $ - $ 7,150 $ 7,150
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $ (10,843) S (9.642)
Fund Balance - Beginning § 10,843 $ 1,048,367




Bonnet Creek Resort
Comm wiity Developm entDistrict
Capital Projects Fund Budget

Statem ent of Revenues, Exp enditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending May 31, 2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual

Revenues

Transfer In - Capital Projects $ 326,713 $ 163,357 $ 163,357 $ -
Interest Income $ 50 $ 50 $ 882 $ 832
Total Revenues $ 326,763 $ 163,407 $ 164,238 $ 832
Expenditures:

Sidewalk/Curb Repairs $ 15,000 $ $ - $ -
Irrigation Improvement $ - $ - $ 1,080,236 $ (1,080,236)
Entry Monument $ 905,000 $ 243,891 $ 243,891 $ -
Stacking Lane $ 311,763 $ - $ - $ -
Contingency $ - $ - $ 105 $ (105)
Total Expenditures s 1231,763 $ 243,891 $ 1,324,232 s (1.086,341)

Excess Revenues {Expenditures) (905,000} (1,159,994)

Fund Balance - Beginning $ 905,000 $ 1,648,082
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Bonnet Creek Resort

Community Development District
LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

INTEREST RATE: 4.50%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2034
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% of MADS
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $1,038,531
RESERVE BALANCE $1,038,531

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/31/16
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/17
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/18
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/19
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/20
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/21

$25,605,000
($945,000)
($990,000)
($1,035,000)
($1,080,000)
($1,130,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING

$20,425,000




Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.

Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Developmen: Dlstrict
OFF ROLL ASSESSMENTS

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/6/20 2143391 10/1/20 $219,676.12 $219,676.12 $0.00 $0.00 $219,676.12
10/28/20 2146312 10/30/20 $140,166.45 $140,166 .45 $0.00 $140,166.45 $0.00
1/15/21 2152968 2/1/21 $140,166.45 $140,166.45 $0.00 $140,166.45 $0.00
3/24/21 2158724 4/1/21 $731,511.51 $731,51151 $0.00 $0.00 $731,511.51
4/26/21 2160697 4/30/21 $140,166.45 $140,166.45 $0.00 $140,16645 $0.00
8/1/21 $140,166.45 $0.00 $140,166.45 $0.00 $0.00
$1,511,853.43 $1,371,686.98 $140,166.45 $420,499.35 $951,187.63
JW Marriott
DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/7/20 11123918 10/1/20 $67,206.08 $67,206.08 $0.00 $0.00 $67,206.08
1172720 11147311 10/30/20 $19,165.82 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00
1/19/21 11237496 2/1/21 $19,165.82 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00
3/22/21 11316069 4/1/21 $223,793.20 $223,793.20 $0.00 $0.00 $223,793.20
4/22/21 11344213 4/30/21 $19,165.82 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00
8/1/20 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00 $0.00
$367,662.56 $348,496.74 $19,165.82 $57,497.46 $290,999.28
G/B/H Golf Course
DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/28/20 3665 10/1/20 $37.401.47 $37,40147 $0.00 $0.00 $37.401.47
10/19/20 1005791/1006184  10/30/20 $10,665.09 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00
z/2/21 1006184 2/1/21 $10,665.09 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00
4/5/51 6001273 4/1/21 $124,545.19 $124,545.19 $0.00 $0.00 $124,545.19
5/3/21 1006589 4/30/21 $10,665.09 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00
8/1/21 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00 $0.00
$204,607.02 $193,941.93 $10,665.09 $31,995.27 $161,946.66
G/B/H Four Star
DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/28/20 3665 10/1/20 $156,814.12 $156,814.12 $0.00 $0.00 $156,814.12
10/19/20 1005791 10/31/20 $44,721.68 $44,721.68 $0.00 $44,721.68 $0.00
2/2/21 1006184 2/1/21 $44,721.68 $44,721.68 $o.00 $44,721.68 $0.00
4/5/21 6001288 4/1/21 $522,183.88 $522,183.88 $0.00 $0.00 $522,183.88
5/3/21 6001353 4/30/21 $44,721.68 $44,721.68 $0.00 $44,721.68 $0.00
8/1/21 $44,721.68 $0.00 $44,721.68 $0.00 $0.00
$857,884.72 $813,163.04 $44,721.68 $134,165.04 $678,998.00
TOTAL $644,157.12 $2,083,131.57




SECTION 3



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
Field Management Report
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Completed

‘Annual Replacement

+ Annuals were replaced.

< A hearty spring selection
was used including pentas.

+ Annuals are established
and look healthy.

4+ Contractor is tasked with
keeping the beds weed
free.

+ Final connections to the
two excluded zones were
made.

<+ Both zones are up and
running.

+ No Further issues.

+ Turf is recovering.

Bonnet Creek Resort Field Management Report | GMS 2021



Complete

Irrigation Controller Replacement

+ Old,outdated irrigation
controller had a failure.

+ The controller was
replaced.

+ Turf is recovering.

Bonnet Creek Resort Field Management Report | GMS 2021




In Progress

Bus Lane Restriping |

Bus lane has become
faded over time.

Plans to repaint the bus
lane in its entirety.
Approval given to
contractor. Waiting on
scheduling.

Scheduled for first week of
July.

Work will be completed at
night.

Asphalt Repairs

+ Several areas of roadway
have crumbled apart due
to heavy rains and storms.

+ Potholes are in the
process of being repaired
and filled.

+ As the stormy season
continues we will continue
the monitor the road for
pothole repair needs.
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In Progress

Entry Monument Project

+ Entry monument project is
progressing.

+ Portalet and dumpster
were able to be placed out
of sight.

+ Staff continuing to monitor
construction site for any
concerns and cleanliness.

< lrrigation line to the
annuals was broken but
will be repaired.

Bonnet Creek Resort Field Management Report | GMS 2021



Conclusion

. For any questions or comments regarding the above information, please contact me by phone at
“407-201-1514, or by email at csmith@amscfl.com. Thank you.

Respecitfully,
Clayton Smith

- Bonnet Creek Resort Field Management Report | GMS 2021



